
 

The First Step on Your Path to Enrichment – Bringing the World to You 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC MEETING OF THE MILFORD PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

 
The Milford Public Library Board of Trustees is meeting electronically as a result of 
the Covid-19 virus and to protect the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of 
Milford, Michigan of such virus, pursuant to current law.   
 

You are invited to the Milford Public Library Board of Trustees Regular Meeting being 
conducted live on Zoom. 
 
When:  Tuesday, June 22, 2021 at 7:00pm Eastern  
 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86058602172?pwd=TmdBa09QWDYrdS9MSTMyVlhEM1loU
T09 
 
Meeting ID: 860 5860 2172 
Passcode: 285984 
One tap mobile 
+13017158592,,86058602172#,,,,*285984# US (Washington DC) 
+13126266799,,86058602172#,,,,*285984# US (Chicago) 
 
Dial by your location 
        +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC) 
        +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 
        +1 646 558 8656 US (New York) 
        +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) 
        +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) 
        +1 669 900 9128 US (San Jose) 
Meeting ID: 860 5860 2172 
Passcode: 285984 
Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kdtTTF552t 
 

Any citizen requesting accommodation to attend these meetings, please contact the 
Library Director, 248-684-0845, at least 2 business days prior to the meeting. 



 
 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES  
REGULAR MEETING 

 

Tuesday, June 22, 2021 
7:00 PM 

 

 

1. Call to Order  
 

2. Consent Agenda 
2.1. Approval of Minutes 

2.1.1. Regular Meeting:  April 27, 2021 
2.2. Approval of Financial Reports and Invoices for April and May 
2.3. Director’s Report 

2.3.1. Snapshot of Statistical Indicators 
2.3.2. Suggestion Box 
2.3.3. Staff Updates 
2.3.4. Building Updates 
2.3.5. TLN Update 
2.3.6. Friends of the Library Update 
2.3.7. Incident Reports 

 

3. Approval of Agenda 
 

4. Call to the Public 
 

5. Unfinished Business 
5.1. Reopening Status  
5.2. Investments and Milford Township 

 

6. New Business 
6.1. Policy 218 – Sick Leave 
6.2. What Happens When (Informational only)  
6.3. Wish List 
6.4. Building and Liability Insurance Renewal 
6.5. Budget Adjustment #5 of 2020 
6.6. Open Forum 

 

7. Communications 
7.1. Sean Lynch, Reconsideration of book “Skating with Heather Grace” by Thomas Lynch 
7.2. IRS, Change to credits claimed on Form 941, Employer’s Quarterly Tax Return 

 

8. Adjournment 
 
  



Policy:  704 
Subject: Board Meeting Public Participation Policy 
Reviewed: 08/26/2020   
Approved: 10/29/2020 
Revised:  
 
1. The Board respects the rights of citizens to participate in the public meetings and asks that 

everyone adhere to the following Public Participation Guidelines: 
a. Members of the public are permitted to address a meeting of the Board of Trustees 

upon recognition by the President of the Board. 
b. Each person shall begin by stating their name and address and shall be permitted to 

speak once on each agenda item for three (3) minutes.   
c. Agenda item 4 allows for Citizens’ Comments on any non-agenda item.   
d. Where the Agenda provides Public Hearing comment, each person addressing the 

Board shall be limited to five (5) minutes regarding the specific Public Hearing item.   
e. The President of the Board may allow additional time at his/her discretion. 

2. All remarks shall be addressed to the Board as a body, and not to any member.   
a. The Board will not respond to comments made during the public comment period 

unless it becomes necessary to ask a clarifying question, correct a factual error, or 
provide specific factual information. 

b. Issues are referred to the Director for investigation, study and recommendation, 
designation as a future agenda item, or answered through written communication. 

3. Any person making personal, impertinent or slanderous remarks, or who shall become 
boisterous, while addressing the Board, may be requested to leave the meeting. 

4. Interested parties, or their authorized representatives, may address the Board by written 
communication in regard to any matter concerning the Library by direct mail or by addressing 
the Library Director, and copies will be distributed to Trustees. 

 













































May 31, 21 May 31, 20

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) 192,221.57 215,388.46
003 · Certificates of deposit 192,079.10 192,079.10

004 · Cash in register (circulation) 400.00 400.00
005 · Cash-Public copier 5.00 5.00
006 · Petty Cash 200.00 200.00
008 · Cash-Money market (HVSB) 206,063.77 205,743.94
017 · Investments

017.01 · Investments-Oakland County Pool 1,240,144.71 735,191.58
017.02 · Investment-Level One Bk (CD) 205,093.72 204,340.83

Total 017 · Investments 1,445,238.43 939,532.41

Total Checking/Savings 2,036,207.87 1,553,348.91

Other Current Assets
123 · Prepaid Expenses 52,773.77 35,063.01

Total Other Current Assets 52,773.77 35,063.01

Total Current Assets 2,088,981.64 1,588,411.92

TOTAL ASSETS 2,088,981.64 1,588,411.92

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

202 · Accounts Payable* 35,853.79 23,488.50

Total Accounts Payable 35,853.79 23,488.50

Other Current Liabilities
228 · State W/H Taxes Payable 1,678.58 1,492.38
229 · Fed W/H Taxes Payable 5,136.48 4,709.92
231 · Payroll deductions payable 381.60 300.97
257 · Accrued Payroll 6,860.88 6,473.18

Total Other Current Liabilities 14,057.54 12,976.45

Total Current Liabilities 49,911.33 36,464.95

Total Liabilities 49,911.33 36,464.95

Equity
370 · FB - Nonspendable prepaids 52,773.77 35,063.01
375 · FB - Restricted-Nonexpendable 192,079.10 192,079.10
385 · FB - Assigned 75,289.00 75,289.00
390 · Fund Balance-Unassigned 685,633.66 586,587.01
Net Income 1,033,294.78 662,928.85

Total Equity 2,039,070.31 1,551,946.97

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 2,088,981.64 1,588,411.92

1:00 PM Milford Public Library
06/15/21 Governmental Fund Balance Sheet-General Fund
Accrual Basis As of May 31, 2021
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Milford Public Library
Fund Balance

May 31, 2021

12/31/2018 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 4/30/2021 5/31/2021 YTD Variance

General Fund:

Fund balance-Non spendable 32,884.47$            35,999.48$             37,518.63$            43,336.06$             52,773.77$             15,255.14$             

Restricted-Non expendable 192,079.10            192,079.10             192,079.10            192,079.10             192,079.10             -$                         

Assigned 75,289.00               75,289.00               75,289.00               75,289.00                75,289.00                -$                         

Unassigned 378,540.81            491,837.33             584,131.39            695,071.37             685,633.66             101,502.27$          

YTD income (loss) 116,411.53            93,813.21               116,757.41            1,090,499.53          1,033,294.78          916,537.37$          

Fund Balance (Modified Accrual) 795,204.91            889,018.12            1,005,775.53         2,096,275.06          2,039,070.31          1,033,294.78         

Modifed accrual fund balance growth 17.1% 12.2% 13.5% 108.4% 102.7%

General Fixed Assets Account Group 

(GFAAG):

Beginning Balance 560,300.11            548,921.17             539,457.11            539,457.11             539,457.11             -$                         

YTD Additions 91,913.87               89,702.27               223,034.38            39,640.08                46,940.43                (176,093.95)$         

YTD Dispositions (NBV) -                           -                           -                           -                            -                            -$                         

Depreciation (103,292.81)           (99,166.33)              (100,052.00)           (31,067.00)              (38,833.75)              61,218.25$             

Ending Balance 548,921.17            539,457.11             662,439.49            548,030.19             547,563.79             (114,875.70)           

Full Accrual Adjustments (13,099.83)             (14,016.00)              (17,360.11)             (17,360.11)              (17,360.11)              -$                         

Fund Balance (Full Accrual) 1,331,026.25$       1,414,459.23$       1,650,854.91$       2,626,945.14$        2,569,273.99$        918,419.08$          

Full accrual fund balance growth 8.6% 7.0% 8.2% 85.7% 81.6%



Milford Public Library
Fund Balance

May 31, 2021

12/31/2018 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 4/30/2021 5/31/2021 YTD Variance

Non-Spendable:

Prepaid Expenses 32,884.47               35,999.48               37,518.63               43,336.06                52,773.77                15,255.14$             

Other -                           -                           -                           -                            -                            -$                         

32,540.47               35,999.48               37,518.63               43,336.06                52,773.77                15,255.14               

Restricted-Non expendable:

Endowment Fund-Alta Tripp 27,579.25               27,579.25               27,579.25               27,579.25                27,579.25                -$                         

Endowment Fund-Carlton Tripp 164,499.85            164,499.85             164,499.85            164,499.85             164,499.85             -$                         

Other -                           -                           -                           -                            -                            -$                         

192,079.10            192,079.10             192,079.10            192,079.10             192,079.10             -                           

Assigned:

Tax appeals 5,000.00                 5,000.00                 5,000.00                 5,000.00                  5,000.00                  -$                         

Art sculpture 2,000.00                 2,000.00                 2,000.00                 2,000.00                  2,000.00                  -$                         

Building improvements 49,018.86               49,018.86               49,018.86               49,018.86                49,018.86                -$                         

Technology improvements 7,138.64                 7,138.64                 7,138.64                 7,138.64                  7,138.64                  -$                         

Collections development 5,000.00                 5,000.00                 5,000.00                 5,000.00                  5,000.00                  -$                         

Staff development 5,000.00                 5,000.00                 5,000.00                 5,000.00                  5,000.00                  -$                         

Special youth projects -                           -                           -                           -                            -                            -$                         

Adult Programming-Ann Croy Memorial 2,131.50                 2,131.50                 2,131.50                 2,131.50                  2,131.50                  -$                         

Other -                           -                           -                           -                            -                            -$                         

75,289.00               75,289.00               75,289.00               75,289.00                75,289.00                -                           

Full Accrual Adjustments:

Accrued unemployment -                           -                           -                           -                            -                            -$                         

Accrued sick pay 13,099.83               14,016.00               17,360.11               17,360.11                17,360.11                -$                         

Other -$                         

13,099.83               14,420.00               17,360.11               17,360.11                17,360.11                -                           

General Fixed Assets Account Group (GFAAG):

YTD Additions- Bldg/Land Improvements 8,965.48                 10,485.38               136,692.44            9,049.12                  10,336.48                (126,355.96)$         

YTD Additions-Furn & Fixtures 3,150.00                 10,630.00               15,996.00               930.00                     930.00                     (15,066.00)$           

YTD Additions-Equipment 16,960.91               7,131.86                 6,424.38                 5,780.34                  6,349.34                  (75.04)$                   

YTD Additions-Collections 65,899.29               61,455.03               63,921.56               23,880.62                29,324.61                (34,596.95)$           

Total YTD Additions 94,975.68               89,702.27               223,034.38            39,640.08                46,940.43                (176,093.95)           



May 21 Jan - May 21 % YTD

Income
401 · Taxes revenue

402 · Current real property taxes 31,417.05 1,482,912.96 2.1%
437 · Industrial Facilities Tax 0.00 7,129.05 0.0%

Total 401 · Taxes revenue 31,417.05 1,490,042.01 2.1%

539 · State grants
569 · State Grants-other 1,164.54 1,164.54 100.0%
573 · Local stablization share 0.00 10,399.32 0.0%
539 · State grants - Other 0.00 8,191.61 0.0%

Total 539 · State grants 1,164.54 19,755.47 5.9%

600 · Charges for services
626 · Services Rendered 1.00 1.00 100.0%
642 · Services-Sales 11.20 182.75 6.1%

Total 600 · Charges for services 12.20 183.75 6.6%

655 · Fines/Fees/Lost Books/Cards 11.00 462.56 2.4%
664 · Investment income/rents

665 · Interest Income 430.43 4,818.01 8.9%

Total 664 · Investment income/rents 430.43 4,818.01 8.9%

671 · Other revenue-general
674 · Private contributions/donations 0.00 405.00 0.0%
671 · Other revenue-general - Other 500.00 500.00 100.0%

Total 671 · Other revenue-general 500.00 905.00 55.2%

Total Income 33,535.22 1,516,166.80 2.2%

Expense
701 · Personal services

703 · Salaries 32,922.18 164,786.34 20.0%
704 · Wages-part time employees 14,207.39 62,575.56 22.7%
709 · Employer's Social Security 3,524.33 16,987.75 20.7%
718 · Health/dental insurance expense 5,911.74 28,755.33 20.6%
730 · Insurance-Workers Comp 0.00 817.00 0.0%

Total 701 · Personal services 56,565.64 273,921.98 20.7%

750 · Supplies
751 · Adv. & Promotion 0.00 3,452.00 0.0%
752 · Supplies-Office/general 1,786.77 5,159.16 34.6%
755 · Collections Maintenance 634.27 2,499.06 25.4%
756 · Covid-19 response supplies 673.86 2,758.48 24.4%

Total 750 · Supplies 3,094.90 13,868.70 22.3%

800 · Other services & charges
801 · Professional Services 1,349.25 8,133.34 16.6%
804 · Automation

804.1 · Electronic content delivery 1,143.38 8,849.98 12.9%
804 · Automation - Other 442.65 20,179.38 2.2%

Total 804 · Automation 1,586.03 29,029.36 5.5%

805 · TLN Central Services 291.25 2,373.85 12.3%
850 · Communications 293.65 1,464.70 20.0%
851 · Postage 740.00 1,666.43 44.4%
852 · Other Misc Communications 373.10 1,910.74 19.5%
861 · Transportation-mileage reimbs 2.97 7.51 39.5%
910 · Professional development 43.00 78.00 55.1%
915 · Memberships & dues 81.53 1,395.76 5.8%
917 · Utilities-Sewage 0.00 304.50 0.0%
918 · Utilities-Water 0.00 -27.14 0.0%
919 · Waste & rubbish disposal 74.27 371.35 20.0%
920 · Utilities-Electric 7,220.09 35,498.72 20.3%
921 · Utilities-Natural gas 459.41 6,413.02 7.2%
930 · Land & building repairs 8,226.60 43,152.40 19.1%
935 · Property liability insurance 1,032.87 5,164.19 20.0%
948 · Computer services 752.86 4,664.08 16.1%
955 · Miscellaneous 0.00 35.00 0.0%
967-A · Programming - Adult 350.00 2,340.48 15.0%
967-YA · Programming - Teens 309.07 939.30 32.9%
967-YS · Programming - Youth Svcs. 593.13 3,225.32 18.4%

Total 800 · Other services & charges 23,779.08 148,140.91 16.1%

1:20 PM Milford Public Library

06/15/21 Stmt of Governmental Revenues & Expenditures-YTD Comparison

Accrual Basis General Fund

Figures presented on modified accrual basis of accounting.



May 21 Jan - May 21 % YTD

970 · Capital Outlay
975 · Buildings &  improvements 1,287.36 10,336.48 12.5%
980.01 · Office furniture & fixtures 0.00 930.00 0.0%
980.02 · Office equipment 0.00 6,349.34 0.0%
982-A · Books - Adult 2,407.45 13,463.62 17.9%
982-YA · Books - Teens 284.38 1,544.45 18.4%
982-YS · Books - Youth Services 1,008.48 7,622.91 13.2%
985-A · Audio Visual - Adult 271.36 1,977.77 13.7%
985-YA · Audio Visual - Teens 31.60 263.92 12.0%
985-YS · Audio Visual - Youth Services 861.25 1,394.79 61.7%
986 · Periodicals 579.47 3,057.15 19.0%

Total 970 · Capital Outlay 6,731.35 46,940.43 14.3%

Total Expense 90,170.97 482,872.02 18.7%

Net Income -56,635.75 1,033,294.78 -5.5%

1:20 PM Milford Public Library

06/15/21 Stmt of Governmental Revenues & Expenditures-YTD Comparison

Accrual Basis General Fund

Figures presented on modified accrual basis of accounting.



Jan - May 21 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Income
401 · Taxes revenue

402 · Current real property taxes 1,482,912.96 1,478,000.00 4,912.96 100.3%
437 · Industrial Facilities Tax 7,129.05 5,000.00 2,129.05 142.6%

Total 401 · Taxes revenue 1,490,042.01 1,483,000.00 7,042.01 100.5%

539 · State grants
540 · State Penal Fines 0.00 17,000.00 -17,000.00 0.0%
573 · Local stablization share 10,399.32 20,000.00 -9,600.68 52.0%
539 · State grants - Other 9,356.15 6,000.00 3,356.15 155.9%

Total 539 · State grants 19,755.47 43,000.00 -23,244.53 45.9%

600 · Charges for services
626 · Services Rendered 1.00 300.00 -299.00 0.3%
642 · Services-Sales 182.75 4,000.00 -3,817.25 4.6%

Total 600 · Charges for services 183.75 4,300.00 -4,116.25 4.3%

655 · Fines/Fees/Lost Books/Cards 462.56 2,500.00 -2,037.44 18.5%
664 · Investment income/rents

665 · Interest Income 4,818.01 14,000.00 -9,181.99 34.4%

Total 664 · Investment income/rents 4,818.01 14,000.00 -9,181.99 34.4%

671 · Other revenue-general
674 · Private contributions/donations 405.00 5,500.00 -5,095.00 7.4%
671 · Other revenue-general - Other 500.00 1,000.00 -500.00 50.0%

Total 671 · Other revenue-general 905.00 6,500.00 -5,595.00 13.9%

Total Income 1,516,166.80 1,553,300.00 -37,133.20 97.6%

Expense
701 · Personal services

703 · Salaries 164,786.34 398,000.00 -233,213.66 41.4%
704 · Wages-part time employees 62,575.56 203,800.00 -141,224.44 30.7%
709 · Employer's Social Security 16,987.75 46,040.00 -29,052.25 36.9%
716 · Defined cont ret plan expense 0.00 13,000.00 -13,000.00 0.0%
718 · Health/dental insurance expense 28,755.33 62,640.00 -33,884.67 45.9%
730 · Insurance-Workers Comp 817.00 1,300.00 -483.00 62.8%

Total 701 · Personal services 273,921.98 724,780.00 -450,858.02 37.8%

750 · Supplies
751 · Adv. & Promotion 3,452.00 13,050.00 -9,598.00 26.5%
752 · Supplies-Office/general 5,159.16 18,000.00 -12,840.84 28.7%
755 · Collections Maintenance 2,499.06 10,000.00 -7,500.94 25.0%
756 · Covid-19 response supplies 2,758.48 5,000.00 -2,241.52 55.2%

Total 750 · Supplies 13,868.70 46,050.00 -32,181.30 30.1%

800 · Other services & charges
801 · Professional Services 8,133.34 31,800.00 -23,666.66 25.6%
804 · Automation

804.1 · Electronic content delivery 8,849.98 47,300.00 -38,450.02 18.7%
804 · Automation - Other 20,179.38 47,400.00 -27,220.62 42.6%

Total 804 · Automation 29,029.36 94,700.00 -65,670.64 30.7%

805 · TLN Central Services 2,373.85 6,200.00 -3,826.15 38.3%
850 · Communications 1,464.70 2,850.00 -1,385.30 51.4%
851 · Postage 1,666.43 4,200.00 -2,533.57 39.7%
852 · Other Misc Communications 1,910.74 5,000.00 -3,089.26 38.2%
861 · Transportation-mileage reimbs 7.51 2,000.00 -1,992.49 0.4%
910 · Professional development 78.00 2,800.00 -2,722.00 2.8%
911 · Conferences 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
913 · Travel 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
915 · Memberships & dues 1,395.76 2,930.00 -1,534.24 47.6%

1:26 PM Milford Public Library
06/15/21 Revenues & Expenditures-Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis January through May 2021

Figures presented on modified accrual basis.



Jan - May 21 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

917 · Utilities-Sewage 304.50 2,000.00 -1,695.50 15.2%
918 · Utilities-Water -27.14 3,000.00 -3,027.14 -0.9%
919 · Waste & rubbish disposal 371.35 2,500.00 -2,128.65 14.9%
920 · Utilities-Electric 35,498.72 80,000.00 -44,501.28 44.4%
921 · Utilities-Natural gas 6,413.02 12,000.00 -5,586.98 53.4%
930 · Land & building repairs 43,152.40 128,000.00 -84,847.60 33.7%
935 · Property liability insurance 5,164.19 13,500.00 -8,335.81 38.3%
940 · Rent 0.00 10.00 -10.00 0.0%
948 · Computer services 4,664.08 15,000.00 -10,335.92 31.1%
955 · Miscellaneous 35.00 100.00 -65.00 35.0%
964 · Refunds & Rebates 0.00 50.00 -50.00 0.0%
967-A · Programming - Adult 2,340.48 5,000.00 -2,659.52 46.8%
967-YA · Programming - Teens 939.30 3,000.00 -2,060.70 31.3%
967-YS · Programming - Youth Svcs. 3,225.32 9,000.00 -5,774.68 35.8%

Total 800 · Other services & charges 148,140.91 429,640.00 -281,499.09 34.5%

970 · Capital Outlay
974 · Land improvements 0.00 25,000.00 -25,000.00 0.0%
975 · Buildings &  improvements 10,336.48 210,000.00 -199,663.52 4.9%
980.01 · Office furniture & fixtures 930.00 15,000.00 -14,070.00 6.2%
980.02 · Office equipment 6,349.34 11,000.00 -4,650.66 57.7%
982-A · Books - Adult 13,463.62 37,000.00 -23,536.38 36.4%
982-YA · Books - Teens 1,544.45 5,000.00 -3,455.55 30.9%
982-YS · Books - Youth Services 7,622.91 27,000.00 -19,377.09 28.2%
985-A · Audio Visual - Adult 1,977.77 8,000.00 -6,022.23 24.7%
985-YA · Audio Visual - Teens 263.92 1,300.00 -1,036.08 20.3%
985-YS · Audio Visual - Youth Services 1,394.79 9,600.00 -8,205.21 14.5%
986 · Periodicals 3,057.15 9,000.00 -5,942.85 34.0%

Total 970 · Capital Outlay 46,940.43 357,900.00 -310,959.57 13.1%

Total Expense 482,872.02 1,558,370.00 -1,075,497.98 31.0%

Net Income 1,033,294.78 -5,070.00 1,038,364.78 -20,380.6%

1:26 PM Milford Public Library
06/15/21 Revenues & Expenditures-Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis January through May 2021

Figures presented on modified accrual basis.



Type Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill Pmt -Check 13781 05/26/2021 Blackstone Publishing 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -143.78

Bill 1221258 05/05/2021 985-A · Audio Visual - Adult -143.78 143.78

TOTAL -143.78 143.78

Bill Pmt -Check 13782 05/26/2021 Quill Corporation 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -42.37

Bill 16599214 05/07/2021 752 · Supplies-Office/general -42.37 42.37

TOTAL -42.37 42.37

Bill Pmt -Check 13783 05/26/2021 S&S Worldwide 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -329.46

Bill IN100751744 05/04/2021 967-YS · Programming - Youth Svcs. -19.73 19.73
967-YA · Programming - Teens -39.20 39.20

Bill IN100754824 05/07/2021 967-YS · Programming - Youth Svcs. -40.26 40.26
Bill IN100755767 05/10/2021 967-YS · Programming - Youth Svcs. -172.71 172.71

967-YA · Programming - Teens -57.56 57.56

TOTAL -329.46 329.46

Bill Pmt -Check 13784 05/26/2021 Library Network 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -531.35

Bill 68126 05/11/2021 985-YS · Audio Visual - Youth Services -531.35 571.30

TOTAL -531.35 571.30

Bill Pmt -Check 13785 05/26/2021 Delta Dental Plan of Michigan 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -437.40

Bill RIS000347... 06/01/2021 231 · Payroll deductions payable -437.40 437.40

TOTAL -437.40 437.40

Bill Pmt -Check 13786 05/26/2021 Fish Window Cleaning 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -500.00

Bill 2475-36031 05/19/2021 930 · Land & building repairs -500.00 500.00

TOTAL -500.00 500.00

Bill Pmt -Check 13787 05/26/2021 Ingram Library Services 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -579.38

Bill 52792582 05/06/2021 982-A · Books - Adult -52.02 52.02

1:42 PM Milford Public Library
06/15/21 Check Detail

May 20 through June 16, 2021

Page 1



Type Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill 52792583 05/06/2021 982-A · Books - Adult -480.19 480.19
Bill 52829354 05/09/2021 982-A · Books - Adult -47.17 47.17

TOTAL -579.38 579.38

Bill Pmt -Check 13788 05/26/2021 Lawson Printers 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -740.00

Bill 96464 05/24/2021 851 · Postage -740.00 740.00

TOTAL -740.00 740.00

Bill Pmt -Check 13790 06/02/2021 Blackstone Publishing 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -7.95

Bill 1223437 05/14/2021 985-A · Audio Visual - Adult -7.95 7.95

TOTAL -7.95 7.95

Bill Pmt -Check 13791 06/02/2021 Burnham & Flower Agency, Inc. 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -12,538.00

Bill 2021-22 05/27/2021 123 · Prepaid Expenses -12,538.00 12,538.00

TOTAL -12,538.00 12,538.00

Bill Pmt -Check 13792 06/02/2021 Frontier 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -126.50

Bill May21 05/19/2021 850 · Communications -126.50 126.50

TOTAL -126.50 126.50

Bill Pmt -Check 13793 06/02/2021 GFL Environmental 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -74.27

Bill 0049669024 05/14/2021 919 · Waste & rubbish disposal -74.27 74.27

TOTAL -74.27 74.27

Bill Pmt -Check 13794 06/02/2021 Goyette Mechanical 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -457.79

Bill 910076538 05/14/2021 930 · Land & building repairs -457.79 457.79

TOTAL -457.79 457.79

Bill Pmt -Check 13795 06/02/2021 Ingram Library Services 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -249.65

Bill 52902928 05/13/2021 982-A · Books - Adult -24.75 24.75
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Bill 52902929 05/13/2021 982-A · Books - Adult -224.90 224.90

TOTAL -249.65 249.65

Bill Pmt -Check 13796 06/02/2021 J.E. Strauss Consulting/CPA, LLC 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -1,349.25

Bill 2054 05/31/2021 801 · Professional Services -1,032.00 1,032.00
801 · Professional Services -317.25 317.25

TOTAL -1,349.25 1,349.25

Bill Pmt -Check 13797 06/02/2021 Oriental Trading Company, Inc. 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -5.98

Bill 709716114-... 05/13/2021 967-YS · Programming - Youth Svcs. -5.98 5.98

TOTAL -5.98 5.98

Bill Pmt -Check 13798 06/02/2021 Technology Solutions, LLC 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -600.00

Bill 22965 06/01/2021 930 · Land & building repairs -600.00 600.00

TOTAL -600.00 600.00

Bill Pmt -Check 13799 06/09/2021 Absopure Water Company 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -69.90

Bill 87934281 05/04/2021 752 · Supplies-Office/general -69.90 69.90

TOTAL -69.90 69.90

Bill Pmt -Check 13800 06/09/2021 AFLAC 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -219.49

Bill 679007 05/12/2021 231 · Payroll deductions payable -219.49 219.49

TOTAL -219.49 219.49

Bill Pmt -Check 13801 06/09/2021 Baker & Taylor Books 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -292.52

Bill 2035941171 05/04/2021 982-YS · Books - Youth Services -20.22 20.22
Bill 2035941172 05/04/2021 982-YS · Books - Youth Services -272.30 272.30

TOTAL -292.52 292.52

Bill Pmt -Check 13802 06/09/2021 Central Michigan Paper 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -268.50

1:42 PM Milford Public Library
06/15/21 Check Detail
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Bill 442510-00 05/19/2021 752 · Supplies-Office/general -268.50 268.50

TOTAL -268.50 268.50

Bill Pmt -Check 13803 06/09/2021 Clearfly 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -130.00

Bill INV353951 06/01/2021 850 · Communications -130.00 130.00

TOTAL -130.00 130.00

Bill Pmt -Check 13804 06/09/2021 Demco, Inc. 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -202.04

Bill 6954671 05/18/2021 755 · Collections Maintenance -202.04 202.04

TOTAL -202.04 202.04

Bill Pmt -Check 13805 06/09/2021 DTE Energy 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -7,679.50

Bill May21 05/31/2021 920 · Utilities-Electric -7,220.09 7,220.09
921 · Utilities-Natural gas -459.41 459.41

TOTAL -7,679.50 7,679.50

Bill Pmt -Check 13806 06/09/2021 Flagstar 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -1,906.81

Bill May21 05/24/2021 804 · Automation -281.90 281.90
756 · Covid-19 response supplies -449.42 449.42
967-YA · Programming - Teens -212.31 212.31
967-YS · Programming - Youth Svcs. -344.22 344.22
982-YS · Books - Youth Services -8.22 8.22
985-YS · Audio Visual - Youth Services -289.95 289.95
985-A · Audio Visual - Adult -35.92 35.92
948 · Computer services -113.97 113.97
910 · Professional development -43.00 43.00
752 · Supplies-Office/general -127.90 127.90

TOTAL -1,906.81 1,906.81

Bill Pmt -Check 13807 06/09/2021 Gale/Cengage Learning 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -48.73

Bill 74304019 05/18/2021 985-A · Audio Visual - Adult -48.73 48.73

TOTAL -48.73 48.73

Bill Pmt -Check 13808 06/09/2021 Kelli Brendel 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -10.23

1:42 PM Milford Public Library
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Bill May21 05/27/2021 967-YS · Programming - Youth Svcs. -10.23 10.23

TOTAL -10.23 10.23

Bill Pmt -Check 13809 06/09/2021 Midwest Collaborative for Library Serv... 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -2,693.25

Bill 354413 05/18/2021 123 · Prepaid Expenses -2,693.25 2,693.25

TOTAL -2,693.25 2,693.25

Bill Pmt -Check 13810 06/09/2021 Precision Data Products 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -1,039.50

Bill I0000570229 05/18/2021 752 · Supplies-Office/general -1,039.50 1,039.50

TOTAL -1,039.50 1,039.50

Bill Pmt -Check 13811 06/09/2021 Quill Corporation 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -156.92

Bill 16853086 05/19/2021 752 · Supplies-Office/general -91.77 91.77
755 · Collections Maintenance -65.15 65.15

TOTAL -156.92 156.92

Bill Pmt -Check 13812 06/09/2021 Sehi Computer Products, Inc. 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -569.00

Bill I00212496 04/02/2021 980.02 · Office equipment -569.00 569.00

TOTAL -569.00 569.00

Bill Pmt -Check 13813 06/09/2021 T-Mobile 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -373.10

Bill May21 05/25/2021 852 · Other Misc Communications -373.10 373.10

TOTAL -373.10 373.10

Bill Pmt -Check 13814 06/16/2021 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -5,143.14

Bill Jul21 06/06/2021 718 · Health/dental insurance expense -5,143.14 5,143.14

TOTAL -5,143.14 5,143.14

Bill Pmt -Check 13815 06/16/2021 David M. Stokes 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -50.67

1:42 PM Milford Public Library
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Bill Jun21 06/08/2021 913 · Travel -0.67 0.67
967-A · Programming - Adult -50.00 50.00

TOTAL -50.67 50.67

Bill Pmt -Check 13816 06/16/2021 Goyette Mechanical 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -1,287.36

Bill 910077732 05/28/2021 975 · Buildings &  improvements -1,287.36 1,287.36

TOTAL -1,287.36 1,287.36

Bill Pmt -Check 13817 06/16/2021 Ingram Library Services 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -2,053.11

Bill 53012220 05/20/2021 982-A · Books - Adult -261.45 261.45
Bill 53100778 05/26/2021 982-A · Books - Adult -1,069.05 1,069.05
Bill 53100779 05/26/2021 982-A · Books - Adult -45.22 45.22
Bill 53127324 05/27/2021 982-A · Books - Adult -71.53 71.53
Bill 53220799 06/03/2021 982-A · Books - Adult -15.94 15.94
Bill 53220800 06/03/2021 982-A · Books - Adult -13.72 13.72
Bill 53220801 06/03/2021 982-A · Books - Adult -538.57 538.57
Bill 53220802 06/03/2021 982-A · Books - Adult -37.63 37.63

TOTAL -2,053.11 2,053.11

Bill Pmt -Check 13818 06/16/2021 Overdrive 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -712.43

Bill 01576CO21... 06/06/2021 804.1 · Electronic content delivery -712.43 712.43

TOTAL -712.43 712.43

Bill Pmt -Check 13819 06/16/2021 Rose Pest Solutions 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -75.00

Bill 30916932 05/25/2021 930 · Land & building repairs -75.00 75.00

TOTAL -75.00 75.00

Bill Pmt -Check 13820 06/16/2021 Windstream (formly PAETEC) 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -37.15

Bill Jun21 06/03/2021 850 · Communications -37.15 37.15

TOTAL -37.15 37.15
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Check 13789 06/01/2021 Nationwide 001 · Cash-Checking (Flagstar) -100.00

231 · Payroll deductions payable -100.00 100.00

TOTAL -100.00 100.00

1:45 PM Milford Public Library
06/15/21 Check Detail

June 1, 2021
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LIBRARY DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

May and June 2021 

 

SUGGESTION BOX AND RANDOM COMMENTS 

From Whitney Schillack, Youth Services Librarian, received in person:  We got a really nice compliment today 

from a patron who was coming to pick up an activity bag.  She told me that she absolutely loves these bags 

because she can be "that mom" without actually having to be that mom.  She also mentioned really enjoying 

Preschool Storytime.  It is always nice to hear that our bags are appreciated. 

From Heather Wittrup, Youth Services Librarian, received in person:  I ran into one of our parents today in the 

library. She said that her boys have just loved the activity bags and they have so much fun with them. It's so 

nice to hear, no matter how many times we hear it! 

From Laurel McGlew, Circulation Services, received in person:  A patron was in a hurry leaving but he asked 

that I pass this compliment along to you:  He thought that the adult reference desk is doing a marvelous job 

and that Stephen in particular was a great help today with helping walk the patron through all the steps for 

printing and scanning documents on the library's copy machine. 

From Karen Dobson, Head of Youth and Teen Services, received via email:  Thank you, Ms. Whitney!  [name of 

child] has really been enjoying storytime with you! Thought this would give you a laugh...When I have him get 

ready for storytime, I say "[name of child], it's time for storytime...Ms. Whitney wants to see you."  He replies 

"Oh yeah..."Mess-With-Me" wants to see me!"  So funny that he thinks "Ms. Whitney" sounds like "Mess with 

me".  He says it each time now, so it's just kind of become a thing...Thought I'd share in case we ever see you 

in person again, so you'll know what he is talking about-LOL! 

From Grace Bur, Teen Services Librarian, received in person:  We received a compliment from Patron today 

when she picked up the Father's Day bags. She said her boys always love the craft bags! 

From Grace Bur, Teen Services Librarian, received in person:  Everyone is so happy today! We just received 

another compliment-- this time for the early learning backpacks. A patron came in to pick one up and said that 

she previously checked out the doctor one and her kids loved it and played with it all day. 

From Heather Wittrup, Youth Services Librarian, received via email:  Thank you!  We will pick up bags on 

Monday. The girls have sure enjoyed the bags you have been making. They have taken advantage of Launch 

Pads and the HotSpot, which was a big help during long road trip. Keep up the great work! 

From Tina Hatch, Director, received via email:  A very close friend of mine was relating an incident that 

happened at the front desk of the Milford Library in the past week.  She mentioned as her books were being 

checked out that she had to go to the bank to exchange two one-dollar bills on which someone had written in 

ink “Trump won”.  The clerk said in return “He did win.  And I know in Milford there were over 200 illegal 

ballots.”  My friend did not challenge her statement and ended the conversation. Perhaps the subject of the 

dollar bills should not have been mentioned, even as a passing remark. However, I feel the clerk was wrong 

with making a political statement that is incorrect and challenges our democracy.  A person has a right to 

make a political statement to their friends, or in the grocery Store, or at the ball park.  But I feel it was not an 
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appropriate statement to make from the public desk of a public library.  As a former board member I felt I 

needed to speak out. My friend named the individual, but I choose not to. But I didn’t want the matter to go 

un-noticed.  (Because the staff member was not named, I sent a reminder to all staff that political discussion is 

not appropriate).   

STAFF UPDATES 

Mary Lou Klecha, Adult Services Librarian, resigned her position to take a job at the Oakland Talking Book 

Service.  The position was posted.  2 interviews were completed.  One candidate withdrew after obtaining a 

job at another library.  Kimberly Swejkoski has accepted the position.   

I plan to take a vacation from June 24 through July 9thth.  Karin Boughey will be in charge in my absence.   

 

STAFF ANNIVERSARIES:  May 

Tina Hatch, Director, 29 years 

Heather Wittrup, Youth Services Librarian, 18 years 

Dawn Brabant, Circulation Services, 18 years 

Tina Wilson, Shelver, 3 years 

STAFF ANNIVERSARIES:  June 

Grace Bur, Teen Librarian, 4 years 

STAFF ANNIVERSARIES:  July 

Stephen Jackman, Adult Services Librarian, 3 years 

Latonia Phillips, Substitute Librarian, 2 years 

 

BUILDING UPDATES 

I have obtained a quote from MDTH Services for cleaning the gutters out and power washing the siding on the 

front of the building, along with the siding around my office.  These areas are showing some discoloration. 

TLN UPDATES 

Employees now have the ability to sign up for our EAP.  Several have done so.     

FRIENDS OF THE LIBRARY UPDATE 

Now that we are open again to patrons, the bookstore manager is coming in to replenish the honor book carts 

in the lobby.  The honor carts continue to be popular and are bringing in more funds than expected.  The FOL 

Store remains closed at this time.  The FOL Manager is talking to volunteers about undergoing the training and 

downloading the MI Symptoms App so that the store can be open at least when a volunteer is available.  

INCIDENT REPORTS 

One incident of a patron refusing to wear a mask “because he is a surgeon and masks make people sick.”  Staff 

explained to him that MIOSHA rules still require our staff and patrons to be masked.  He finally left after 

arguing with a couple of staff members.   























































Charter Township of Milford 

Public Library

Budget Adjustments

For Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2020

Adjustment #5

Date Approved by Board:    

Account # Account Name Original Budget

Previous 

Amendments This Amendment Revised Budget

REVENUE

671 Other Income $1,000.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 $140,000.00

EXPENDITURES  

975

Buildings and 

Improvements $0.00 $8,000.00 $130,000.00 $138,000.00


